

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

THOMAS J. HARRINGTON, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ELAINE L. CHAO, Secretary of Labor,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

OF COUNSEL:

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Solicitor of Labor

ALLEN H. FELDMAN
Associate Solicitor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN
Senior Appellate Attorney
Department of Labor
Suite N-2700
Washington, D.C. 20210

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN
United States Attorney

WILLIAM KANTER
(202) 514-4575
JOHN S. KOPPEL
(202) 514-2495
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 9120
Department of Justice
601 D Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
1. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	5
2. The Instant Litigation	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF REASONS FULLY ADDRESSES THIS COURT'S PREVIOUS CONCERNS AND RATIONALLY EXPLAINS THE SECRETARY'S CONCLUSION THAT THE NERCC IS NOT A "LOCAL LABOR ORGANIZATION" UNDER 29 U.S.C. § 481(b)	27
A. This Court Expressed No Opinion On The Merits Of The Secretary's Decision That The NERCC Is Not A Local Union, But Remanded For The Secretary To Provide A Fuller Explanation Of the Decision	27
B. The District Court Erroneously Believed That This Court Opined On The Merits Of The Secretary's Test	29
C. The Secretary's Statement Of Reasons Fully Addresses The Concerns Raised By This Court In The First Appeal.	30
D. The Secretary Has Adequately Explained The Reasons For Her Position As Applied To The Novel Facts Of This Case.	41

II. ASSUMING <u>ARGUENDO</u> THAT THE COURT AFFIRMS THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER OF OCTOBER 8, 2003, IT SHOULD MODIFY THE RELIEF ORDER OF NOVEMBER 25, 2003	44
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	26
<u>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</u> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	26
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	32
<u>Donovan v. National Transient Div., Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers & Helpers</u> , 736 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1107 (1985)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Dunlop v. Bachowski</u> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Harrington v. Chao</u> , 280 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2002)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Harrington v. Chao</u> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D. Mass. 2003)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Harrington v. Herman</u> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D. Mass. 2001)	3, 12, 20, 35
<u>Hodel v. Irving</u> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	48
<u>Hodgson v. Local Union 6799, United Steelworkers</u> , 403 U.S. 333 (1971)	8, 34
<u>In re Lane Wells Co.</u> , 79 N.L.R.B. 252 (1948)	34
<u>Local No. 82, Furniture & Piano Moving v. Crowley</u> , 467 U.S. 526 (1984)	8
<u>North Carolina v. Rice</u> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	48
<u>Penobscot Air Servs., Ltd. v. FAA</u> , 164 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1999)	32
<u>Rankin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 336 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2003)	25, 29-30
<u>Schultz v. Employees' Fed'n of the Humble Oil & Refining Co.</u> , 74 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 2140 (S.D. Tex. 1970)	<u>passim</u>

<u>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</u> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	39
<u>South Shore Hosp., Inc. v. Thompson</u> , 308 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2002)	39
<u>Thomas Jefferson Univ. Hosp. v. Shalala</u> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	26
<u>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</u> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	7
<u>Udall v. Tallman</u> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	26
<u>Wirtz v. Local 153, Glass Bottle Blowers Ass'n</u> , 389 U.S. 463 (1968)	7

Constitution:

Article III	48
-------------	----

Statutes:

Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959
("LMRDA" or "Act"):

29 U.S.C. § 401 <u>et seq</u>	1
29 U.S.C. § 402(i)	6, 16, 32
29 U.S.C. § 402(j)	6
29 U.S.C. § 481	3, 34
29 U.S.C. § 481(a)	5, 6
29 U.S.C. § 481(b)	5, 6, 27
29 U.S.C. § 481(d)	5, 16, 23, 32
29 U.S.C. § 482	3, 7
29 U.S.C. § 482(d)	11
29 U.S.C. § 483	3, 7
5 U.S.C. § 702	8
5 U.S.C. § 704	8
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107(b)	2

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 451.4(f) 6, 33
29 C.F.R. § 451.4(f)(4) 7
29 C.F.R. § 452.11 passim

38 Fed. Reg. 18,324 (1973) 6

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 86-187 (1959), reprinted in 1959
U.S.C.C.A.N. 2318 7, 8, 34

Miscellaneous:

2A Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction
§ 48.03 (6th ed. 2000) 32

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1990) 32
